

No. 06-1034

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JODIE SMOOK, Individually, and on behalf of
all other persons similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

MINNEHAHA COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND
BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Marsha L. Levick
Counsel of Record
Jessica Feierman
Riya S. Shah
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Katherine Hunt Federle
Jason Macke
The Justice for Children Project
Michael E. Moritz College of Law
The Ohio State University
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 247-4236

Laurie J. Miller
Fredrikson & Byron, PA
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

Gail Chang Bohr
Children's Law Center of Minnesota
450 North Syndicate Street, #315
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 644-4438

**MOTION OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICI1

II. INTRODUCTION1

III. ARGUMENT3

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
CERTIORARI TO RESTORE THE
PROTECTIONS OF THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT TO SOCIETY’S MOST
VULNERABLE YOUTH.....3**

**A. The Intrusion Into Personal Privacy Caused
by a Strip Search is Even More Severe for
Children than for Adults.....6**

**B. The Nature and Immediacy of the
Governmental Concern at Issue Does Not
Outweigh the Severe Intrusion on the
Youths’ Privacy.....10**

**II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S
INTERPRETATION OF THE *IN LOCO*
PARENTIS DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH
SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....13**

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

V. APPENDIX.....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 559 (1979).....	3, 5
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	4
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	4, 12, 13
<i>DeBacker v. Brainard</i> , 396 U.S. 28, 36 (1969).....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	12
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	4
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	17
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	16, 17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	4, 12
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2193 (2006).....	5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	16
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (U.S.1980).....	6

<i>Vernonia Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	4, 13
<i>Vidal v. Girard’s Ex’rs</i> , 43 U.S. 127 (1844).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	12

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.M. v. Luzerne County Juvenile Det. Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (2004).....	12
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993)....	3, 6, 10
<i>Cornfield v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Ex Parte Crouse</i> , 4 Whart. 9 (Pa. 1839).....	16
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988).....	8
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Hill v. Bogan</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984).....	3, 10
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir.1982).....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 95 F.3d 1036, 1044 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985).....	3, 12
<i>Justice v. Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989).....	3, 10
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 123 F.2d 715 (8th Cir. 1941).....	14
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 15

<i>Powledge v. U.S.</i> , 193 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1951).....	15
<i>Smook v. Minnehaha County</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D.S.D. 2004).....	2, 13
<i>Smook v. Minnehaha County</i> , 457 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4, 13
<i>State v. Noggle</i> , 615 N.E.2d 1040 (Ohio 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County, Texas</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Thomas ex. rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Floyd</i> , 81 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Ward v. San Diego County</i> , 791 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1986)...	12
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Wood v. Clemons</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6

JOURNAL AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

<i>Adams, K., The Effectiveness of Juvenile Curfews at Crime Prevention</i> , 587 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 136 (2003).....	11
<i>Developments in the Law – The Constitution and the Family</i> , 93 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1156 (1980).....	16
Ellen Marrus, <i>Please Keep My Secret: Child Abuse Reporting Statutes, Confidentiality and Juvenile Delinquency</i> , 11 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 509 (1998).....	8

Gary B. Melton, <i>Minors and Privacy: Are Legal Concepts Compatible?</i> , 62 Neb. L. Rev. 455 (1983).....	8, 9
Males, M. & Macallair, D., <i>An Analysis of Curfew Enforcement and Juvenile Crime in California</i> , West. Crim. Review 1 (1999).....	11
Scott A. Gartner, <i>Strip Searches of Students: What Johnny Really Learned at School and How Local School Boards Can Help Solve the Problem</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 921 (1997).....	9
Steven F. Shatz, <i>The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 26 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Anne C. Peterson & Brandon Taylor, <i>The Biological Approach to Adolescence: Biological Change and Psychological Adaptation</i> , <i>Handbook of Adolescent Psychology</i> 144 (Joseph Adelson ed., 1980).....	8
Black's Law Dictionary (6 Ed. 1990).....	14
Edward Clifford, <i>Body Satisfaction in Adolescence</i> , in <i>Adolescent Behavior and Society: A Book of Readings</i> (Rolf E. Muuss ed., 3d ed. 1980).....	8
F. Phillip Rice & Kim Gale Dolgin, <i>The Adolescent: Development, Relationships and Culture</i> (10 th ed. 2002)....	8, 9
Gordon R. Hodas, <i>Responding to Childhood Trauma: The Promise and Practice of Trauma Informed Care</i> , Pennsylvania Office of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services (February, 2006).....	13
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i>	2
<i>U.N. Convention on the Rights of the Child</i>	2, 7
<i>United Nations Rules for Protection of Juveniles Deprived of their Liberty</i>	7
<i>United Nations Declaration of the Rights of the Child</i>	10

United Nations Guidelines for the Prevention of Juvenile Delinquency – Riyadh Guidelines.....11

William A. Rae, *Common Adolescent-Parent Problems, in Handbook of Clinical Child Psychology* (C. Eugene Walker and Michael C. Roberts, eds., 2d ed. 1992).....8, 9
